



Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited

Regd. Office : "PGP HOUSE", (Old No.57) New No. 59, Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034.

Tel : 2831 1313, 28254176, 28234000 Website: www.dharanisugars.in

E-mail : accounts@dharanisugars-pgp.com, commercial@pgpgroup.in, secretarial@dharanisugars-pgp.com

GST No : 33AAACD1281F1Z7 / TIN No : 33061502443 / CSTNo : 818529/19.11.87 / CIN No: L15421TN1987PLC014454.

DSCL/Fin/Results/June/Reg 30 & 33/2026

August 10, 2026

BSE Ltd Corporate Relationship Department, First Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building, Floor No: 25 P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001	National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5 th Floor Plot No.C/1 G Block Bandra – Kurla Complex Bandra East, Mumbai 400 051
---	---

Dear Sir/Madam

Sub: Outcome Board Meeting -Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th June 2026.
Ref: BSE- Scrip Code – 507442 (BSE) – NSE- DHARSUGAR.

In accordance with Regulation 30 and 33 read with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the following items were discussed and approved in the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on 10.08.2026.

1. Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter ended 30th June 2026, along with segment wise report.
2. Limited Review Report by the Auditors.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 6.15 p.m. and concluded at 7.00 p.m.

This above Result is also available at the website of the Company (www.dharanisugars.com) and at the websites of the Stock Exchanges where the equity shares of the Company are listed: BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com).

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,
for Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited


E P Sakthivel
Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

Statement of standalone Unaudited financial results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2026

Rs. In lakhs

S.No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
		June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2026 (Audited)	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2026 (Audited)
	Income from Operations				
1	(a) Net Sales/ Revenue from operations		(25.21)	-	-
	(b) Other Operating Income	49.76	49.50	23.10	241.33
	Total Income from Operations (Net)	49.76	24.29	23.10	241.33
2	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-
	(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	-
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock in trade	-	-	-	-
	(d) Employees benefits expense	280.59	600.69	391.25	1732.02
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	540.13	549.76	549.76	2199.05
	(f) Other expenses	171.55	90.69	180.88	678.09
	Total Expenses	992.27	1,241.14	1,121.89	4,609.16
3	Profit/(Loss) from Operations before other income, Finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	(942.51)	(1,216.85)	(1,098.79)	(4,367.83)
4	Other income				-
5	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before Finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	(942.51)	(1,216.85)	(1,098.79)	(4,367.83)
6	Finance Cost	1,054.26	997.85	959.57	3908.68
7	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after Finance costs but before exceptional items (5+6)	(1,996.77)	(2,214.70)	(2,058.36)	(8,276.51)
8	Exceptional items	-	2,195.56	-	(2,195.56)
9	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	(1,996.77)	(4,410.26)	(2,058.36)	(10,472.07)
10	Tax expenses	-	-	-	-
11	Net Profit (Loss) ordinary activities after tax (9+10)	(1,996.77)	(4,410.26)	(2,058.36)	(10,472.07)
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax)	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit (Loss) for the period (11+12)	(1,996.77)	(4,410.26)	(2,058.36)	(10,472.07)
14	Share of profit/(Loss) of Associates	-	-	-	-
15	Minority Interest	-	-	-	-
16	Net profit /(Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(Loss) of associates(13+14+15)	(1,996.77)	(4,410.26)	(2,058.36)	(10,472.07)
17	Other Comprehensive Income				
	(A) Items that will not be classified to profit or loss				
	(i) Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Gain/(Loss)	-	516.54	-	516.54
	(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will be not reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	Total other comprehensive income , net of income tax	(1,996.77)	(3,893.72)	(2,058.36)	(9,955.53)
18	Paid-up equity share capital	4,151.43	4,151.43	4151.43	4,151.43
	Face value per share (Rs)	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
19	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of Previous accounting year	-	-	-	-
20	i.Earnings per share(Before extraordinary items)				
	- Basic	(4.81)	(5.33)	(4.96)	(19.94)
	- Diluted	(4.81)	(5.33)	(4.96)	(19.94)
	ii.Earnings per share(After extraordinary items)				
	- Basic	(4.81)	(5.33)	(4.96)	(25.23)
	- Diluted	(4.81)	(5.33)	(4.96)	(25.23)



[Handwritten Signature]

[Handwritten Signature]

Notes to the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026:

1. The Company has accumulated losses resulting in negative net worth as of June 30, 2026. Further, the manufacturing facilities and operations of the Company have remained non-operational for a prolonged period and the Company has defaulted in repayment of certain borrowings and settlement obligations during the year.

However, the standalone financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 have been prepared on a going concern basis considering the revival and recommencement plans initiated by the management for restoration of production capabilities, improvement of operational and financial performance and ensuring the Company's ability to meet its obligations and sustain its business activities in the foreseeable future.

2. Pursuant to withdrawal of CIRP proceedings, the Company entered into a Master Restructuring Agreement ("MRA") dated May 24, 2024 with India Debt Resolution Company Limited ("IDRCL"), acting as trustee on behalf of National Asset Reconstruction Company Limited ("NARCL"), for restructuring of the outstanding borrowings of the Company.

Under the terms of the MRA, unsustainable debt amounting to INR 33,465 Lakhs was disclosed as contingent liability. Since the previous financial year, the Company committed multiple breaches of repayment obligations and financial covenants stipulated under the MRA, including non-payment of instalments falling due under the agreed repayment schedule. Consequently, IDRCL, through its legal counsel, issued a Default Notice dated February 07, 2026 granting time for one month to cure the subsisting Events of Default. However, the Company could not remedy the defaults within the stipulated timeline. The company has also made a subsequent default on the said liability on 30th June 2026.

Accordingly, in terms of the MRA, the restructuring arrangement stands cancelled and the concessions, waivers and reliefs granted thereunder stand withdrawn. Consequently, the original outstanding dues including unsustainable debt amounting to INR 33,465 Lakhs have become payable by the Company. However, the aforesaid unsustainable debt continues to be disclosed as contingent liability in the financial statements based on ongoing discussions and negotiations with the lenders and management's assessment regarding the proposed restructuring and funding arrangements. The Company has not reclassified the borrowings as current liabilities as the lender has not recalled the loan as at the date of the report. The Company is in discussions with the lender for resolution of the outstanding defaults and restructuring of the repayment obligations. Further, the Company intimated the default in repayment of the loan, which occurred on June 30, 2026, to the stock exchanges through its communication dated July 30, 2026.

Further, the Sugar Development Fund ("SDF") Loan secured by the fixed assets of Unit-III (excluding refinery assets and harvester machines) was covered under a One Time Settlement ("OTS") sanctioned by the Government of India for an amount of INR 6,111 Lakhs. Vide letter dated October 13, 2025, the authority had granted extension for repayment of the aforesaid OTS amount up to April 06, 2026.

However, the Company has defaulted in repayment within the extended timeline. Consequently, the SDF Authority has issued a letter dated April 22, 2026 stating the cancellation of OTS arrangement entered into with the company, the concessions and reliefs granted under the OTS arrangement stand withdrawn and the original liability together with applicable interest has become payable by the Company. The consequential financial impact arising on account of reinstatement of the original liability, including applicable interest and other related charges, is being evaluated by the management and necessary adjustments, wherever required, will be accounted for upon final determination.

N. 8



M. S. P.

3. The management is actively undertaking various revival and recommencement measures for restoration of the Company's operations, including arrangements for working capital and operational funding and discussions with lenders and other stakeholders. Management is also evaluating various options for external funding and infusion of financial support for recommencement of operations and meeting working capital requirements. Management is positive about the revival and recommencement of the Company's operations and expects improvement in the operational and financial position of the Company in the foreseeable future.
4. The Company has obtained unsecured loans in the said quarter from Corporate entities to the tune of INR 223.03 Lakhs as per Loan agreements. The Total Outstanding loans from Directors & Loans from related parties stands at INR 21,633.56 Lakhs as on June 30, 2026.
5. The Company availed a loan from I heart Properties Private Limited in August 2024 amounting to INR 2,470 lakhs for a tenure of four months. As at June 30, 2026, the entire loan amount of INR 2,996.21 Lakhs including interest of INR 526.21 Lakhs, remains unpaid beyond its due date.
6. The Company has investments in equity shares of Appu Hotels Limited, having a carrying amount of INR 1,455.39 Lakhs as at June 30, 2026. The Management is in the process of assessing the fair value of the investments and complying with the disclosure requirements of Ind AS 113 – Fair Value Measurement.
7. During the previous financial year 2024-25, the Company issued 83,14,328 equity shares of INR 10 each for consideration other than cash pursuant to a debt resolution agreement entered into with National Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (NARCL). However, as at June 30, 2026, the said shares have not been admitted in dematerialised form and are pending receipt of in-principle approval from the stock exchanges in accordance with the terms of the agreement. Consequently, the equity shares issued pursuant to the debt resolution arrangement are neither dematerialised nor listed as at June 30, 2026.

Further, the equity shares of the Company were suspended from trading on the National Stock Exchange of India and the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) with effect from July 03, 2023, pursuant to initiation of liquidation proceedings by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench, vide Order IA (IBC)/380/CHE/2023 in IBA/976/2019 dated June 27, 2023. Further, vide NSE Circular Ref. No. 0815/2023 dated June 30, 2023, the Exchange notified suspension of trading in the equity shares of the Company. The management is undertaking necessary steps for regularisation of defaults and pursuing efforts for restoration of trading and revocation of suspension of the equity shares of the Company. As of the review date, Statutory dues aggregating in respect of TDS, Employees Provident Fund, Employees State Insurance, Professional Tax, and Power Generation Tax remain unpaid. The delays are primarily due to liquidity issues. The Company is working on a priority payment schedule to clear all outstanding statutory dues.

8. Interest on the Inter-Corporate Loan from Dharani Developers Limited and loans from directors has not been accrued in the books for the quarter in line with the terms agreed in the Master Restructuring Agreement (MRA) dated 24th May 2024.
9. Vendor classification between MSME and non-MSME is under review. Updated MSME registration certificates are being obtained from suppliers. Management acknowledges that some MSME dues have remained unpaid beyond statutory timelines and is working to settle these and prevent delays in future.
10. The Company does not have any subsidiary/associate/joint venture company as on June 30, 2026.
11. Previous period figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary.

N. S.



M. S.

Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited

Regd. Office: "PGP House", New No.59 (Old No.57) Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai 600 034

Tel.No.91-44-28311313, Fax No.091-44-28232074, CIN - L15421TN1987PLC014454

Rs. In lakhs

Segment wise Revenue Results and Capital Employed				
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2026 (Audited)	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2026 (Audited)
Segment Revenue				
(a) Sugar	-	-	-	-
(b) Distillery	-	-	-	-
(c) Power	-	-	-	-
(d) Unallocated	49.76	24.29	23.10	241.33
Total	49.76	24.29	23.10	241.33
Less: Inter Segment Revenue				-
Revenue from operations (Net)	49.76	24.29	23.10	241.33
Segment Results				
Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax and finance cost				
(a) Sugar	(632.58)	(911.01)	(787.60)	(3,247.03)
(b) Distillery	(207.96)	(225.91)	(211.98)	(862.80)
(c) Power	(151.73)	(104.22)	(122.31)	(499.33)
(d) Unallocated	49.76	24.29	23.10	241.33
Total	(942.51)	(1,216.85)	(1,098.79)	(4,367.83)
Add/ (Less) : Finance Cost	1,054.26	997.85	959.57	3,908.68
Loss from continuing operations	(1,996.77)	(2,214.70)	(2,058.36)	(8,276.51)
Loss from discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	(1,996.77)	(2,214.70)	(2,058.36)	(8,276.51)
Segment Assets				
(a) Sugar	28,131.33	28,346.51	29,788.00	28346.51
(b) Distillery	7,774.26	7,960.91	8,268.96	7960.91
(c) Power	8,387.46	8,461.23	8,427.62	8461.23
(d) Other unallocable corporate assets	96.96	97.71	100.04	97.71
Total assets	44,390.01	44,866.36	46,584.62	44,866.36
Segment Liabilities				
(a) Sugar	59,518.43	58,248.07	53,679.34	58248.07
(b) Distillery	2,872.80	2,872.80	2,686.25	2872.80
(c) Power	10,279.22	10,029.15	8,605.49	10029.15
(d) Other unallocable corporate liabilities	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	72,670.45	71,150.02	64,971.08	71,150.02
Capital Employed (Segment assets-Segment liabilities)				
(a) Sugar	(31,387.10)	(29,901.56)	(23,891.34)	(29,901.56)
Add : Loans	44,233.34	43,925.25	40,520.12	43925.25
Capital Employed Sugar segment	12,846.24	14,023.69	16,628.78	14,023.69
(b) Distillery	4,901.46	5,088.11	5,582.71	5,088.11
Add : Loans	2,872.80	2,872.80	2,686.25	2,872.80
Capital Employed Distillery segment	7,774.26	7,960.91	8,268.96	7,960.91
(c) Power	(1,891.76)	(1,567.91)	(177.87)	(1,567.92)
Add : Loans	7,072.80	7,072.80	7,259.35	7,072.80
Capital Employed power segment	5,181.04	5,504.89	7,081.48	5,504.88
Total capital employed in segments	25,801.54	27,489.48	31,979.22	27,489.48
Other unallocable corporate assets less Corporate liabilities	96.96	97.71	100.04	97.71
Total Capital Employed	25,898.50	27,587.19	32,079.26	27,587.19

By Order of the Board

for Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Ltd



Dr Palani G Periasamy
Executive Chairman
DIN: 00081002

Place: Chennai
Date : 10th August 2026

Limited Review Report on the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 of M/s. Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended to date ("the listing regulation").

This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We have conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.

Management Responsibility for the Unaudited Financial Results.

The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026.

This responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provision of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting the frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate



accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion:

1. We draw your attention to Note 1 of the Financial Results, the Company has incurred substantial losses and has accumulated losses resulting in erosion of net worth as at June 30, 2026. Further, the manufacturing facilities and operations of the Company have remained non-operational for a prolonged period and the Company has defaulted in repayment of significant borrowings, settlement obligations and statutory dues.

The manufacturing plants and major fixed assets of the Company have remained idle for a prolonged period. The Company's ability to recommence operations is dependent upon mobilisation of substantial working capital, settlement of overdue farmer dues and availability of adequate sugarcane for the ensuing crushing seasons.

Further, pursuant to withdrawal of CIRP proceedings, the Company had entered into a Master Restructuring Agreement ("MRA") dated May 24, 2024 with India Debt Resolution Company Limited ("IDRCL"), acting as trustee on behalf of National Asset Reconstruction Company Limited ("NARCL"), for restructuring of the outstanding borrowings of the Company. Since the previous year, the Company committed breaches of repayment obligations (including current quarter) and financial covenants stipulated under the MRA, including non-payment of instalments falling due under the agreed repayment schedule, non-fulfilment of security related conditions precedent, non-creation of Debit Service Reserve Account ("DSRA"), delays in operationalisation of monitoring mechanisms, non-payment of farmer dues and availing of additional indebtedness without prior lender approval. Consequently, IDRCL, through its legal counsel, issued a Default Notice dated February 07, 2026 granting time for one month to cure the subsisting Events of Default and also reserved its rights to initiate recovery proceedings before the Hon'ble Debt Recovery Tribunal ("DRT"). However, the Company could not remedy the defaults within the stipulated timeline and accordingly, the restructuring arrangement stands cancelled and the concessions and reliefs granted thereunder stand withdrawn.

However, the lender has not recalled the aforesaid borrowings as at the date of our report and, accordingly, the Company has not reclassified such borrowings as current liabilities in the Financial Results. In our opinion, in view of the continuing defaults in repayment obligations and financial covenants, cancellation of the MRA and withdrawal of the concessions and reliefs granted thereunder, the aforesaid borrowings have become due and payable and ought to have been classified appropriately. However, the Company has



not classified the same. Further, the Company intimated the default in repayment of the loan, which occurred on June 30, 2026, to the stock exchanges through its communication dated July 30, 2026.

Further, the Sugar Development Fund ("SDF") Loan secured by the fixed assets of Unit-III (excluding refinery assets and harvester machines) was covered under a One Time Settlement ("OTS") sanctioned by the Government of India for an amount of INR 6,111 Lakhs and vide letter dated October 13, 2025, the repayment timeline under the OTS was extended up to April 06, 2026. However, the Company defaulted in repayment within the extended timeline. Consequently, the administrative approval for the OTS arrangement stands revoked and the original liabilities together with applicable interest and other charges have become repayable by the Company.

The aforesaid events and conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

2. We draw your attention to Note 2 & 3 of the Financial Results, the company continues to face significant liquidity and cash flow constraints which adversely impact its ability to recommence operations and meet its financial and operational obligations in a timely manner. The manufacturing plants and major fixed assets of the Company have remained idle and non-operational for a prolonged period.

Further, the sugar manufacturing business is inherently dependent upon availability of sugarcane, which is a seasonal agricultural crop influenced by various factors including climatic conditions, cultivation patterns, recovery levels and cane availability in the command area. The ability of the Company to successfully recommence and sustain operations is dependent upon timely availability and procurement of adequate sugarcane supplies during the relevant crushing seasons, apart from availability of adequate working capital and operational funding.

The Company is presently engaged in discussions and negotiations with existing lenders and other stakeholders in relation to restructuring, settlement and revival arrangements.

3. We draw attention to Note 4 of the financial statements, which discloses borrowings from directors & Intercompany Loans from related parties. The Company has not provided for interest expense on these borrowings as per the agreed terms. In our view, the omission of such provision has resulted in an understatement of finance costs and current liabilities. The total outstanding from Directors and Related parties stands at INR 21,632.56 Lakhs as on June 30, 2026.



4. We further draw attention to the settlement obligations payable to sugarcane farmers pursuant to the settlement arrangement approved under the restructuring framework. As per the terms of the arrangement, the second and final instalment aggregating to INR 36.08 Crores payable to the Ryots remained unpaid as at June 30, 2026.
5. We draw attention to Note No. 5 of the financial statements, wherein the Company has defaulted in repayment of a loan availed from I Heart Properties Private Limited amounting to INR 2,996.21 Lakhs, including accrued interest of INR 526.21 Lakhs, which remained overdue as at June 30, 2026. The Company has not provided sufficient evidence regarding the terms of settlement/recovery and consequential financial implications arising from such default.
6. We draw attention to Note No. 6 to the financial statements relating to the Company's investment in Appu Hotels Limited, having a carrying amount of INR 1,455.39 Lakhs as at June 30, 2026. The Management is in the process of assessing the fair value of the investment and complying with the disclosure requirements of Ind AS 113 – Fair Value Measurement. In our conclusion, the carrying value of the investment is not reflective of its fair value as required under Ind AS 113 – Fair Value Measurement.
7. We were not provided with balance confirmations as at June 30, 2025 for trade receivables, trade payables, advances received/paid and for deposits received/ paid. Based on the above we are unable to report the impact on standalone financial statements due to non-receipt of confirmations.
8. The equity shares of the Company were suspended from trading on the National Stock Exchange of India (NSE) and Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) with effect from July 03, 2023, pursuant to initiation of liquidation proceedings by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench, vide Order IA (IBC)/380/CHE/2023 in IBA/976/2019 dated June 27, 2023. Further, vide NSE Circular Ref. No. 0815/2023 dated June 30, 2023, the Exchange notified suspension of trading in the equity shares of the Company.



Our conclusion is modified with respect to point No.1 to 8 of the above-mentioned points.

Based on our review conducted and subject the qualifications as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Srivatsan & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 014921S




N. Srivatsan
Proprietor
M.No.230195

Date: 10th August 2026

Place: Chennai

UDIN: 26230195ZCKYRD2284